

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KRAIG KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Kansas Supreme Court**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN	SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON	NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
LUCAS CROSLow	COURT PRACTICUM
CHIKE B. CROSLIN	375 East Chicago Avenue
GABRIEL SCHONFELD	Chicago, IL 60611
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	(312) 503-0063
1501 K STREET, N.W.	s-schrup@
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005	law.northwestern.edu
NAOMI IGRA	MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	CLAYTON J. PERKINS
555 CALIFORNIA STREET	CAPITAL APPELLATE
SUITE 2000	DEFENDER OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA	700 JACKSON, SUITE 903
94104	TOPEKA, KS 66603

Counsel for Petitioner

August 30, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. ABOLISHING THE INSANITY DEFENSE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	1
A. The insanity defense’s moral-culpability principle is deeply rooted.....	1
B. Kansas has abandoned moral culpability in criminal law, with startling implica- tions	7
C. This Court’s precedents do not support abolition.....	12
D. The policy arguments for abolition are mistaken.....	13
II. ABOLISHING THE INSANITY DEFENSE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMEND- MENT	17
A. Mr. Kahler’s Eighth Amendment chal- lenge is squarely before this Court	17
B. Abolishing the insanity defense is a cru- el and unusual innovation in punish- ment.....	18
III. KANSAS’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLA- TION WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beverley’s Case</i> , 4 Co. Rep. 123b, 76 Eng. Rep. 1118 (1603).....	2
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Neb. State Bd. Of Equalization & Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	17
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Mead</i> , 92 Mass. 398 (1865).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 48 Mass. 500 (1844).....	5
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , 8 Tenn. 147 (1827)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	6
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)...	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) (Kennedy, J., dissenting)	12
<i>Hazard v. Hazard</i> , 11 F. Cas. 925 (C.C.D. Vt. 1820).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) ..	19
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	12, 13
<i>Mackin v. State</i> , 36 A. 1040 (N.J. 1897)	6
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019).....	19
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	9, 16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)...	21
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	18
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	9, 11
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 3 Ga. 310 (1847).....	5
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	2, 9, 10
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003).....	10, 18, 21
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 543 N.E.2d 1228 (Ohio 1989).....	11
<i>State v. Ferrell</i> , 656 So. 2d 739 (La. App. 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Marler</i> , 2 Ala. 43 (1841).....	5
<i>State v. Nickleson</i> , 14 So. 134 (La. 1893)	11
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910) (en banc).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13
 STATUTES	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5202(a).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-405.....	20, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Felonie</i> , Middle English Dictionary, available at https://tinyurl.com/y6admdy4	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)	2, 3
<i>Hearings before the Subcomm. on Criminal Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary United States Senate, 97th Cong.</i> 268 (1982) (test. of Dr. Allan Beigel, American Psychiatric Association)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 98-577 (1983)	5, 6, 9, 11, 15
Jerome Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> 18 (2d ed. 1960)	9
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2001)	5, 9
Kenneth W. Simons, <i>When Is Strict Criminal Liability Just?</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1075 (1997)	10
Lisa A. Callahan et al., <i>The Hidden Effects Of Montana’s “Abolition” Of The Insanity Defense</i> , 66 Psychol. Q. 103 (1995)	14
Martin R. Gardner, <i>The Mens Rea Enigma: Observations on the Role of Motive in the Criminal Law Past and Present</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 635	2, 7, 8
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)	8
Model Penal Code § 4.01	7, 8
1 Nigel Walker, <i>Crime and Insanity in England: The Historical Perspective</i> (1968)	4
The Proceedings of the Old Bailey 1674–1913, <i>The Value Of the Proceedings as a Historical Source</i> , https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/static/Value.jsp (last visited Aug. 29, 2019)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Phyllis Crocker, <i>Concepts of Culpability and Deathworthiness: Differentiating Between Guilt and Punishment in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 21 (1997).....	16
1 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1800)	3
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Excusing and the New Excuse: A Legal and Conceptual Review</i> , 23 Crime & Just. 329 (1998).....	17
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Excusing the Crazy: The Insanity Defense Reconsidered</i> , 58 S. Cal. L. Rev. 779 (1985)	16
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981).....	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
